



## **South Carolina Department of Corrections**

March 12, 2021

For immediate release

Contact: Chrysti Shain, (803) 413-8206

[Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov](mailto:Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov)

**COLUMBIA, S.C.** – The SCDC Office of Investigations and Intelligence released the arrest warrants today for two correctional officers from Ridgeland Correctional Institution.

Joseph Corey Bailey Jr., 28, and Xavier Kaseem Capers, 27, both of Ridgeland, are both charged with:

- Trafficking in methamphetamines more than 400 grams;
- Misconduct in office; and
- Criminal conspiracy.

Bailey also is charged with providing contraband to a prisoner.

The charges involve 454 grams of meth and 368 grams of tobacco found in a backpack in Bailey's work area. Video surveillance captured the two officers exchanging the backpack containing contraband. Both were fired after their arrest.

The S.C. Department of Corrections reminds members of the public that after an arrest, the burden of proof is on the state to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt within a court of law.

Copies of the arrest warrants are attached.

## ARREST WARRANT

2021A2710300001

## STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

## THE STATE

against

Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 9 Weight: 180

DL State: SC DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Division

Prosecuting Officer: Antonio M Barini - S00434

Offense: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance

Offense Code: 0819

Code/Ordinance Sec: 17-25-0030

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant  
on

JOSEPH BAILEY JR.

3/11/2021

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
265 Russell Street  
Po Box 248  
Ridgeland, SC 299360248

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

## STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Personally appeared before me the affiant Antonio M Barini

who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr

did within this county and state on or about 3/11/2021

violate the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper)

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on March 6, 2021, in the county of Jasper, one Joseph Corey Bailey Jr did commit the crime of Misconduct / Misconduct in office, that he did Jasper County, SC, Defendant Joseph Corey Bailey Jr., a sworn officer with the (SCDC), did commit the offense of Misconduct in Office to wit: The Defendant did willfully, dishonestly, and with corrupt intent, engage in misconduct in the form of malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance, by committing acts in violation of his duty of good faith, honesty, and accountability of public trust as a SCDC Officer, by knowingly and purposefully conspiring with others to introduce contraband into RCI consisting of the following: approximately 368 grams of tobacco products and approximately 454 grams of a white powdery substance. These items were found in a backpack Bailey received from another C. O. A field test of the white powdery substance tested presumptive positive for Methamphetamine. This incident did occur in Jasper Co and violates The S. C. Code of Laws As

Signature of Affiant

## STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

## TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 3/11/2021

defendant Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper

) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 3/11/2021

Signature of Issuing Judge  
Donna Doe Lynah

Judge Code: 5867

(L.S.)

Judge's Address 967 West Adams Street

Ridgeland, SC 29936

Judge's Telephone (843)726-7933

Issuing Court:

☒ Magistrate☐ Municipal☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

2021A2710300002

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

THE STATE

against

Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 9 Weight: 180

DL State: SC DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Division

Prosecuting Officer: Antonio M Barini - S00434

Offense: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

Offense Code: 0049

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-17-0410

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant JOSEPH BAILEYon 3/12/2021

Signature of Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
265 Russell Street  
Po Box 248  
Ridgeland, SC 299360248

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Personally appeared before me the affiant Antonio M Barini who  
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr  
did within this county and state on or about 3/6/2021 violate the criminal laws of the  
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper)  
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on March 6, 2021, the Defendant, Joseph Bailey, Jr did with unlawfully plan or scheme to accomplish the crime of by unlawful  
mean the South Carolina Department of Corrections, entrusted with the safety and security of inmates. While working in his official  
capacity, the Defendant did conspire with a co-defendant to introduce contraband to RCI in the form of tobacco and a crystal  
substance believed to be methamphetamine. The crystal substance field tested positive--presumptive for methamphetamine This  
incident did occur in Jasper County and violates the SC Code of Laws as Amended.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787  
Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 3/6/2021 defendant Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable  
Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 3/11/2021

Jacqueline Lee (L.S.)  
Judge

Jacqueline Lee

Judge Code: 7301

Judge's Address 12008 North Jacob Smart BoulevardRidgeland, SC 29936-Judge's Telephone (843)726-7737Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

AFFIDAVIT

ORIGINAL

S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

## ARREST WARRANT

2021A2710300003

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

THE STATE  
against

Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr

Address: [REDACTED]

Phone: [REDACTED] SSN [REDACTED]

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 9 Weight: 180

DL State: SC DL #: [REDACTED]

DOB: [REDACTED] Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Division

Prosecuting Officer: Antonio M Barini - S00434

Offense: Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner,  
furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

Offense Code: 0074

Code/Ordinance Sec: 24-03-0950

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality ofThe accused  
is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant JOSEPH BAILEY JRon 3/11/2021

Signature of Undersheriff/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
265 Russell Street  
Po Box 248  
Ridgeland, SC 299360248

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Personally appeared before me the affiant Antonio M Barini whobeing duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joseph Corey Bailey, Jrdid within this county and state on or about 3/6/2021 violate the criminal laws of theState of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper)

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On March 6, 2021, while at the Ridgeland Correctional Institution (RCI) located at 5 Correctional Rd., Ridgeland SC 29936, Jasper County, Defendant Joseph Bailey Jr. did violate Section 24-3-0950 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Prisoners / Contraband, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with. Facts to prove the same are as follows: Agent with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) received information from Correctional staff that the defendant entered RCI with contraband in the form of tobacco and a crystal substance believed to be methamphetamine. Correctional Officers located the following items in the defendant's work area in a black mesh backpack, approximately 368 gross grams of tobacco, and approximately 454 grams or more of a crystal like substance which field tested positive presumptive for Methamphetamine. This incident did oc in Jasper Co. and violates S.C. Code of Laws as Amended.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 3/6/2021 defendant Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable  
Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 3/11/2021

Signature of Issuing Judge (L.S.)

Donna Doe Lynah

Judge Code: 5867Judge's Address 967 West Adams StreetRidgeland, SC 29936Judge's Telephone (843)726-7933Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCC A518

AFFIDAVIT

## ARREST WARRANT

2021A2710300004

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

THE STATE

against

Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 9 Weight: 180

DL State: SC DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Division

Prosecuting Officer: Antonio M Barini - S00434

Offense: Drugs / Trafficking in meth. or cocaine base - 400 g or more (Felony, 25Y to 30Y)

Offense Code: 0370

Code/Ordinance Sec: 44-53-0375(C)(5)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be

dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant JOSEPH BAILEY JR.

on 3/11/2021

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
265 Russell Street  
Po Box 248  
Ridgeland, SC 299360248

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Personally appeared before me the affiant Antonio M Barini who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr

did within this county and state on or about 3/ 6/2021 violate the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper )

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Drugs / Trafficking in meth. or cocaine base - 400 g or more (Felony, 25Y to 30Y)

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On March 6, 2021, while at the Ridgeland Correctional Institution (RCI) located at 5 Correctional Rd. Ridgeland, SC 29936 Jasper County, Defendant Joseph Bailey Jr. a sworn correctional officer did violate Section 44-53-0375(C)(5) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Drugs/trafficking in Meth. or cocaine base 400 grams or more. Facts to prove the same are as follows: Based on investigation by the the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) Office of Investigations and Intelligence it was determined that Correctional Officer Joseph Bailey did have in his possession and under his control approximately 454 gross grams of a crystal like substance to also include a pink powder substance both believed to be methamphetamine. Both substances field tested positive presumptive for methamphetamine. This incident did occur in Jasper County and violates the S.C. Codes As Amended.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 3/ 6/2021 defendant Joseph Corey Bailey, Jr

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Drugs / Trafficking in meth. or cocaine base - 400 g or more (Felony, 25Y to 30Y)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 3/11/2021

Signature of Issuing Judge (L.S.)

Donna Doe Lynah

Judge Code: 5867

Judge's Address 967 West Adams Street  
Ridgeland, SC 29936

Judge's Telephone (843)726-7933

Issuing Court

☒ Magistrate☐ Municipal☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
2000  
SCCA 518

2021A2710300005

## STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

THE STATE  
against

Xavier Kaseem Capers

Address:

Phone: SSN: Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 10 Weight: 225DL State: SC DL #: Agency ORI #: SC040095CProsecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections DivisionProsecuting Officer: Antonio M Barini - S00434Offense: Drugs / Trafficking in meth. or cocaine base - 400 g or more (Felony, 25Y to 30Y)Offense Code: 0370Code/Ordinance Sec: 44-53-0375(C)(5)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality ofThe accused  
is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant XAVIER CAPERS  
on 3/12/2021

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
265 Russell Street  
Po Box 248  
Ridgeland, SC 299360248

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of )

Jasper

Personally appeared before me the affiant Antonio M Barini who  
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Xavier Kaseem Capers  
did within this county and state on or about 3/6/2021 violate the criminal laws of the  
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper)  
in the following particulars:DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Drugs / Trafficking in meth. or cocaine base - 400 g or more (Felony, 25Y to 30Y)I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on March 6, 2021, in the county of Jasper, one Xavier Kaseem Capers did commit the crime of Drugs / Trafficking in meth. or cocaine base - 400 g or more (Felony, 25Y to 30Y) in that he did On March 6, 2021, while at the Ridgeland Correctional Institution (RCI) located at 5 Correctional Rd. Ridgeland, SC 29936 Jasper County, Defendant Xavier K. Capers did violate Section 44-53-0375(C)(5) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Drugs/trafficking in Meth. or cocaine base 400 grams or more. Facts to prove the same are as follows: Based on investigation by the (SCDC) Office of Investigations and Intelligence (OII) it was determined that the defendant did have in his possession and control approximately 454 gross grams of a crystal like substance believed to be methamphetamine. The substance field tested positive presumptive for methamphetamine. The substance was packaged/concealed within multiple Crystal Light packets. This incident did occur in Jasper County and violates The S.C. Codes Of

Signature of Affiant

## STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787  
Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

## TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 3/6/2021 defendant Xavier Kaseem Capersdid violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of  
☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper) as set forth below:DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Drugs / Trafficking in meth. or cocaine base - 400 g or more (Felony, 25Y to 30Y)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 3/11/2021Signature of Issuing Judge (L.S.)  
Donna Doe LynahJudge Code: 5867Judge's Address 967 West Adams Street  
Ridgeland, SC 29936Judge's Telephone (843)726-7933Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

2021A2710300006

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

THE STATE  
against

Xavier Kaseem Capers

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 10 Weight: 225

DL State: SC DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Division

Prosecuting Officer: Antonio M Barini - S00434

Offense: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance

Offense Code: 0819

Code/Ordinance Sec: 00-00-0000

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality ofThe accused  
is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant

on

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
265 Russell Street  
Po Box 248  
Ridgeland, SC 299360248

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of )

Jasper

Personally appeared before me the affiant Antonio M Barini who  
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Xavier Kaseem Capers  
did within this county and state on or about 3/6/2021 violate the criminal laws of the  
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper )  
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:On March 6, 2021, at the Ridgeland Correctional Institution (RCI), 5 Correctional Rd., Ridgeland, Jasper County, SC, Defendant  
Xavier K. Capers, a sworn officer with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC), did commit the offense of  
Misconduct in Office to wit: The Defendant did willfully, dishonestly, and with corrupt intent, engage in misconduct in the form of  
malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance, by committing acts in violation of his duty of good faith, honesty, and accountability of  
public trust as a State C. O., by knowingly conspiring with others to introduce contraband into RCI consisting of the following:  
approximately 368 grams of tobacco products and approximately 454 grams of a white powdery substance. These items were found  
in a backpack Capers provided to another C.O.. A field test of the white powdery substance tested presumptive positive for  
Methamphetamine. Electronical evidence to prove the same. This incident did occur in Jasper Co. and violates S.C. Code of Laws As

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787  
Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

## TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 3/6/2021 defendant Xavier Kaseem Capers

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 3/11/2021

Signature of Issuing Judge (L.S.)

Donna Doe Lynah

Judge Code: 5867

Judge's Address 967 West Adams Street  
Ridgeland, SC 29936

Judge's Telephone (843)726-7933

Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

2021A2710300007

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

THE STATE  
against

Xavier Kaseem Capers

Address: [REDACTED]

Phone: [REDACTED] SSN: [REDACTED]  
Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 10 Weight: 225

DL State: SC DL #: [REDACTED]

DOB: [REDACTED] Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Division

Prosecuting Officer: Antonio M Barini - S00434

Offense: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law  
conspiracy defined

Offense Code: 0049

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-17-0410

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the  
☐ County/ ☐ Municipality ofThe accused  
is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date: [REDACTED]

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant XAVIER CAPERS

on 3/12/2021

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
265 Russell Street  
Po Box 248  
Ridgeland, SC 299360248

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

## AFFIDAVIT

April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of  
JasperPersonally appeared before me the affiant Antonio M Barini who  
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Xavier Kaseem Capers  
did within this county and state on or about 3/6/2021 violate the criminal laws of the  
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper )  
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:That on March 6, 2021 in the city/county of Jasper, one Xavier Kaseem Capers did with unlawfully plan or scheme to accomplish  
the crime of by unlawful means the South Carolina Department of Corrections, entrusted with the safety and security of inmates.  
While working in his official capacity, the Defendant did conspire with a co-defendant to introduce contraband to RCI in the form of  
tobacco and a crystal substance believed to be methamphetamine. The crystal substance field tested positive--presumptive for  
methamphetamine. This incident did occur in Jasper County and violates The S.C. Code Of Laws As Amended.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Jasper

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787  
Affiant's Telephone [REDACTED]

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 3/6/2021 defendant Xavier Kaseem Capers

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Jasper ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable  
Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 3/11/2021

Signature of Issuing Judge (L.S.)  
Donna Doe Lynah

Judge Code: 5867

Judge's Address 967 West Adams Street  
Ridgeland, SC 29936

Judge's Telephone (843)726-7933

Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL